Tantalum Chip Capacitors
Low Profile, Low ESR
Ordering code: B45194R1337+40*
Date: July 2006
© EPCOS AG 2006. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the
information contained therein without EPCOS' prior express consent is prohibited.
Features
High volumetric efficiency

with RoHS
Technical data and ordering code
Ordering code (tinned terminals) B45194R1337+40*
Rated capacitance (20 °C, 120 Hz) CR 330 µF
Rated voltage (up to 85 °C)
(up to 125 °C)
VR 6.3
4
VDC
Operating temperature range Top 55 ... +125 °C
Maximum leakage current (20 °C, VR, 5 min) Ileak,max 20.8 µA
Maximum dissipation factor (20 °C, 120 Hz) DFmax 8 %
Maximum equivalent series
resistance
(20 °C, 100 kHz) ESRmax 150 mΩ
Maximum ripple current (20 °C, 100 kHz) IAC,max 0.91 A
Case size V
EIA code 7343-20
Dimensions (L x W x H) 7.3 ±0.3 x 4.3 ±0.3 x 2.0 max
(0.287 ±0.012 x 0.169 ±0.012 x
0.079 max)
mm
(inch)
Failure rate
(1 fit = 1 10-9 failures/h)
(at 40 °C; ≤ VR,
RS ≤ 0.1 Ω/V)
≤288 fit
* = Code number for reel diameter + = Capacitance tolerance
6 = 330-mm reel
9 = 180-mm reel
M = ±20%
K = ±10%
Tantalum chip capacitors B45194R1337+40*
Low Profile, Low ESR
Page 2 of 6Please read Important notes and
Cautions and warnings at the end of this document.
Ordering code structure
B45 194R 1 337 + 40 *
Tantalum
capacitor
Series
190E = Low Profile, Hmax = 1.2 mm,
Standard ESR, tinned terminals
192E = Low Profile, Hmax = 1.5 mm,
Standard ESR, tinned terminals
194E = Low Profile, Hmax = 2.0 mm,
Standard ESR, tinned terminals
190R = Low Profile, Hmax = 1.2 mm,
Low ESR, tinned terminals
192R = Low Profile, Hmax = 1.5 mm,
Low ESR, tinned terminals
194R = Low Profile, Hmax = 2.0 mm,
Low ESR, tinned terminals
Rated voltage
0 = 4 V, 1 = 6.3 V, 2 = 10 V, 3 = 16 V, 4 = 20 V,
5 = 25 V, 6 = 35 V
Rated capacitance + exponent
C [pF] 10x
E.g.: 686 = 68 pF 106 = 68 µF, 157 = 15 pF 107 = 150 µF
Capacitance tolerance
M = ±20%, K = ±10%
Case size
20 = R
30 = W, U
40 = X, V
Reel diameter
9 = 180 mm, 6 = 330 mm
Tantalum chip capacitors B45194R1337+40*
Low Profile, Low ESR